Allscripts� management believes that these summary non-GAAP performance measures provide useful supplemental information to management
and investors regarding the underlying performance of Allscripts� and Eclipsys� business operations and facilitates comparisons to their historical
operating results. Note however, that the summary non-GAAP combined quarterly information and summary non-GAAP financial measures are
performance measures only, and do not provide any measure of each company�s cash flow or liquidity. The summary non-GAAP financial
measures are not in accordance with, or an alternative for, measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP and may be
different from non-GAAP measures used by other companies. Non-GAAP measures have limitations in that they do not reflect all of the
amounts associated with Allscripts� and Eclipsys� results of operations as determined in accordance with GAAP. Investors and potential investors
are encouraged to review the reconciliation of summary non-GAAP financial measures with summary GAAP financial measures furnished
herewith.

Non-GAAP Pro Forma Combined Information

Quarterly

Allscripts Eclipsys
Non-GAAP
Combined

Three Months Ended
May 31,
2010

June 30,
2010

Total revenue, as reported 190.3 134.4 324.7
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 0.6 0.6

Total non-GAAP revenue 190.9 134.4 325.3

Gross profit, as reported (2) 102.6 60.8 163.4
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 0.6 0.6
Depreciation reclassification (3) (5.1) (5.1)

Total non-GAAP gross profit (4) 103.2 55.7 158.9

Operating Income, as reported 24.5 5.4 29.9
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 0.6 0.6
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 5.7 3.1 8.8
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 2.8 3.7 6.5
Transaction-related expense (9) 9.1 3.5 12.6

Total non-GAAP operating income (7) 42.7 15.7 58.4

Net income, as reported 15.7 1.6 17.3
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 0.4 0.4

Edgar Filing: ECLIPSYS CORP - Form 425

3

Acquisition-related amortization (5) 3.5 1.8 5.3
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 1.7 2.9 4.6
Transaction-related expense (9) 5.7 2.0 7.7
ARS sales (11) 0.9 0.9
Tax rate alignment (8) (0.5) (0.5)

Total non-GAAP net income 26.5 9.2 35.7

Three Months Ended
February 28,

2010
March 31,
2010

Total revenue, as reported 179.9 128.4 308.3
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 0.5 0.5

Total non-GAAP revenue 180.4 128.4 308.8

Gross profit, as reported (2) 101.7 60.7 162.4
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 0.5 0.5
Depreciation reclassification (3) (5.0) (5.0)

Total non-GAAP gross profit (4) 102.2 55.7 157.9

Operating Income, as reported 31.9 10.7 42.6
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 0.5 0.5
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 5.6 3.1 8.7
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 4.3 3.7 8.0

Total non-GAAP operating income (7) 42.3 17.5 59.8

Net income, as reported 18.5 5.4 23.9
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 0.3 0.3
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 3.5 1.9 5.4
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 2.6 3.4 6.0
Tax rate alignment (8) 0.7 0.7

Total non-GAAP net income 25.6 10.7 36.3

Edgar Filing: ECLIPSYS CORP - Form 425

4

Three Months Ended
November 30,

2009
December 31,

2009

Total revenue, as reported 169.3 133.7 303.0
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 1.4 2.0 3.4

Total non-GAAP revenue 170.7 135.7 306.4

Gross profit, as reported (2) 95.5 60.7 156.2
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 1.4 1.8 3.2
Depreciation reclassification (3) (4.8) (4.8)

Total non-GAAP gross profit (4) 96.9 57.7 154.6

Operating Income, as reported 26.7 7.2 33.9
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 1.4 1.8 3.2
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 5.7 3.1 8.8
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 4.4 3.4 7.8
Transaction-related expense (9) 1.3 1.3

Total non-GAAP operating income (7) 39.5 15.5 55.0

Net income, as reported 15.8 3.8 19.6
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 0.9 1.1 2.0
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 3.5 1.9 5.4
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 2.7 2.3 5.0
Transaction-related expense (9) 0.8 0.8
Tax rate alignment (8) 0.3 0.7 1.0

Total non-GAAP net income 24.0 9.8 33.8

Three Months Ended
August 31,

2009
September 30,

2009

Total revenue, as reported 164.9 125.5 290.4
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 2.6 0.6 3.2

Total non-GAAP revenue 167.5 126.1 293.6

Gross profit, as reported (2) 89.1 57.4 146.5
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 2.6 0.5 3.1
Depreciation reclassification (3) (4.8) (4.8)
Restructuring (10) 0.6 0.6

Total non-GAAP gross profit (4) 91.7 53.7 145.4

Operating Income, as reported 21.6 4.5 26.1
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 2.6 0.5 3.1
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 5.7 3.1 8.8
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 3.3 3.6 6.9
Transaction-related expense (9) 3.9 3.9
Restructuring (10) �  1.1 1.1

Edgar Filing: ECLIPSYS CORP - Form 425

5

Total non-GAAP operating income (7) 37.1 12.8 49.9

Net income, as reported 12.9 3.9 16.8
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 1.5 0.3 1.8
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 3.5 1.9 5.4
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 2.0 2.5 4.5
Transaction-related expense (9) 2.4 2.4
Restructuring (10) 0.7 0.7
ARS Sales (11) 0.7 0.7
Tax rate alignment (8) (0.1) (0.1)
Tax related items (8) �  (1.7) (1.7)

Total non-GAAP net income 22.2 8.3 30.5

Edgar Filing: ECLIPSYS CORP - Form 425

6

Three Months Ended
May 31,
2009

June 30,
2009

Total revenue, as reported 166.2 129.8 296.0
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 2.6 3.6 6.2
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (1.2) (1.2)

Total non-GAAP revenue 167.6 133.4 301.0

Gross profit, as reported (2) 92.1 59.6 151.7
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 2.6 3.1 5.7
Depreciation reclassification (3) (5.0) (5.0)
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (0.3) (0.3)

Total non-GAAP gross profit (4) 94.4 57.7 152.1

Operating Income, as reported 23.6 (2.2) 21.4
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 2.6 3.1 5.7
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 5.7 3.1 8.8
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 2.6 6.8 9.4
Transaction-related expense (9) 7.2 7.2
Restructuring (10) 3.2 3.2
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (0.1) (0.1)

Total non-GAAP operating income (7) 41.6 14.0 55.6

Net income, as reported 13.4 (4.1) 9.3
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 1.5 1.8 3.3
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 3.2 1.7 4.9
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 1.4 4.1 5.5
Transaction-related expense (9) 4.1 4.1
Restructuring (10) 1.6 1.6
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (0.1) (0.1)
Tax related items (8) 3.7 3.7

Total non-GAAP net income 23.5 8.8 32.3

Edgar Filing: ECLIPSYS CORP - Form 425

7

Three Months Ended
February 28,

2009
March 31,
2009

Total revenue, as reported 160.7 130.2 290.9
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 3.1 1.7 4.8
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (8.5) (8.5)

Total non-GAAP revenue 155.3 131.9 287.2

Gross profit, as reported (2) 83.3 61.6 144.9
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 3.1 1.5 4.6
Depreciation reclassification (3) (4.9) (4.9)
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (1.8) (1.8)

Total non-GAAP gross profit (4) 84.6 58.2 142.8

Operating Income, as reported 22.8 (0.1) 22.7
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 3.1 1.5 4.6
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 6.1 3.1 9.2
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 2.1 4.4 6.5
Transaction-related expense (9) 3.5 3.5
Restructuring (10) 5.4 5.4
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (1.0) (1.0)

Total non-GAAP operating income (7) 36.6 14.3 50.9

Net income, as reported 13.3 (0.9) 12.4
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 1.9 1.0 2.9
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 3.7 2.2 5.9
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 1.3 3.5 4.8
Transaction-related expense (9) 2.1 2.1
Restructuring (10) 3.7 3.7
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (0.6) (0.6)

Total non-GAAP net income 21.7 9.5 31.2

Edgar Filing: ECLIPSYS CORP - Form 425

8

Three Months Ended
November 30,

2008
December 31,

2008

Total revenue, as reported 128.6 126.8 255.4
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 2.1 2.1
AHS revenue pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 37.4 37.4
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (4.7) (4.7)

Total non-GAAP revenue 163.4 126.8 290.2

Gross profit, as reported (2) 66.8 52.6 119.4
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 2.1 2.1
Depreciation reclassification (3) (3.7) (3.7)
AHS gross profit pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 22.2 22.2
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (0.8) (0.8)

Total non-GAAP gross profit (4) 90.3 48.9 139.2

Operating Income, as reported (9.5) (2.5) (12.0)
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 2.1 2.1
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 4.6 2.2 6.8
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 1.0 4.2 5.2
Transaction-related expense (9) 22.1 22.1
AHS operating income pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 8.8 8.8
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (0.4) (0.4)

Total non-GAAP operating income (7) 28.7 3.9 32.6

Net income, as reported (6.0) 3.3 (2.7)
Deferred revenue adjustment (1) 1.2 1.2
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 2.8 2.2 5.0
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 0.6 4.2 4.8
Transaction-related expense (9) 13.4 13.4
AHS net income pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 4.8 4.8
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (0.2) (0.2)
Tax related items (8) (5.6) (5.6)

Total non-GAAP net income 16.6 4.1 20.7

Three Months Ended
August 31,

2008
September 30,

2008

Total revenue, as reported 92.8 132.4 225.2
AHS revenue pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 81.8 81.8
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (9.9) (9.9)

Total non-GAAP revenue 164.7 132.4 297.1

Gross profit, as reported (2) 50.0 53.8 103.8
Depreciation reclassification (3) (2.7) (2.7)
AHS gross profit pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 40.4 40.4
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (1.6) (1.6)
Professional services reorganization (14) 1.1 1.1
Non-recurring items (15) 0.8 0.8

Edgar Filing: ECLIPSYS CORP - Form 425

9

Total non-GAAP gross profit (4) 88.8 53.0 141.8

Operating Income, as reported 9.0 6.8 15.8
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 4.0 1.1 5.1
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 2.5 5.6 8.1
Transaction-related expense (9) 7.0 7.0
AHS operating income pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 4.3 4.3
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (0.9) (0.9)
Professional services reorganization (14) 1.4 1.4
Non-recurring items (15) 0.8 0.8
Valuation allowance (16) 0.2 0.2

Total non-GAAP operating income (7) 25.9 15.9 41.8

Net income, as reported 5.4 87.4 92.8
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 2.4 1.1 3.5
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 1.5 5.6 7.1
Transaction-related expense (9) 4.2 4.2
AHS net income pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 1.8 1.8
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (0.5) (0.5)
Professional services reorganization (14) 1.4 1.4
Non-recurring items (15) 0.8 0.8
Valuation allowance (16) (80.0) (80.0)

Total non-GAAP net income 14.8 16.3 31.1

Edgar Filing: ECLIPSYS CORP - Form 425

10

Three Months Ended
May 31,
2008

June 30,
2008

Total revenue, as reported 97.1 132.1 229.2
AHS revenue pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 77.7 77.7
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (9.5) (9.5)

Total non-GAAP revenue 165.3 132.1 297.4

Gross profit, as reported (2) 50.9 59.2 110.1
Depreciation reclassification (3) (3.0) (3.0)
AHS gross profit pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 39.9 39.9
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (1.6) (1.6)
Headquarters Relocation (17) 0.1 0.1

Total non-GAAP gross profit (4) 89.2 56.3 145.5

Operating Income, as reported 16.6 7.2 23.8
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 4.0 1.1 5.1
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 1.7 4.1 5.8
Transaction-related expense (9) 3.9 3.9
AHS operating income pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 4.6 4.6
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (0.9) (0.9)
Headquarters Relocation (17) 1.3 1.3
Derivative Litigation (18) (0.7) (0.7)

Total non-GAAP operating income (7) 29.9 13.0 42.9

Net income, as reported 10.9 8.5 19.4
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 2.1 1.1 3.2
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 1.1 4.1 5.2
Transaction-related expense (9) 2.4 2.4
AHS net income pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 2.2 2.2
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (0.5) (0.5)
Headquarters Relocation (17) 1.3 1.3
Derivative Litigation (18) (0.7) (0.7)
Gain on sale of assets (19) (1.2) (1.2)
Tax rate alignment (8) (0.8) (0.8)

Total non-GAAP net income 17.4 13.1 30.5

Edgar Filing: ECLIPSYS CORP - Form 425

11

Three Months Ended
February 29,

2008
March 31,
2008

Total revenue, as reported 97.1 124.4 221.5
AHS revenue pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 68.2 68.2
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (9.6) (9.6)

Total non-GAAP revenue 155.7 124.4 280.1

Gross profit, as reported (2) 52.4 52.5 104.9
Depreciation reclassification (3) (2.4) (2.4)
AHS gross profit pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 34.7 34.7
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (2.0) (2.0)
Headquarters Relocation (17) 0.3 0.3

Total non-GAAP gross profit (4) 85.1 50.4 135.5

Operating Income, as reported 16.4 (2.1) 14.3
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 4.0 0.4 4.4
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 2.6 3.3 5.9
Transaction-related expense (9) 4.4 4.4
AHS operating income pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) 0.9 0.9
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (1.2) (1.2)
Headquarters Relocation (17) 1.7 1.7
Derivative Litigation (18) 2.0 2.0
In-process R&D charge (20) 0.9 0.9

Total non-GAAP operating income (7) 27.1 6.2 33.3

Net income, as reported 10.0 0.3 10.3
Acquisition-related amortization (5) 2.1 0.4 2.5
Stock-based compensation expense (6) 1.6 3.3 4.9
Transaction-related expense (9) 2.7 2.7
AHS net income pre-Misys Healthcare merger (13) (0.1) (0.1)
Elimination of prepackaged medications (12) (0.7) (0.7)
Headquarters Relocation (17) 1.7 1.7
Derivative Litigation (18) 2.0 2.0
Gain on sale of assets (19) (2.0) (2.0)
In-process R&D charge (20) 0.9 0.9
Tax rate alignment (8) (0.1) 1.5 1.4

Total non-GAAP net income 15.5 8.1 23.6

Note: Allscripts amounts exclude historical results related to the information services segment

Edgar Filing: ECLIPSYS CORP - Form 425

12

(1) Deferred revenue adjustment for Allscripts represents the reduction of deferred revenue related to the merger of Allscripts and Misys
Healthcare. Deferred revenue adjustment for Eclipsys represents the deferred revenue adjustments net of deferred costs adjustments related
to its December 2008 acquisition of Premise Corporation.

(2) Gross profit, as reported, for Eclipsys is calculated as total revenue, as reported, less cost of systems and services and costs of hardware.